# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

wasnington, D.C. 20549
SCHEDULE 13G
Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934  (Amendment No. )*
Leonardo DRS, Inc. (Name of Issuer)
Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (Title of Class of Securities)
52661A 108 (CUSIP Number)
November 28, 2022 (Date of Event to Which Requires Filing of this Statement)
Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:
□ Rule 13d-1(b)
□ Rule 13d-1(c)
⊠ Rule 13d-1(d)
*The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page.
The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).
(Continued on following pages)

## CUSIP No. 52661A 108

1	Names of reporting persons:			
1	Names of reporting persons:			
	Leonardo US Holding, LLC			
_	GL 1 1			
2	Check th	e app	ropriate box if a member of a group (see instructions)	
	(a) □ (b) □			
3	SEC use	only		
4	Citizensl	nip or	place of organization:	
	Delaware			
	Delaward	-		
		5	Sole voting power:	
Numb	er of	6	Shared voting power:	
shares			210 445 072	
benefi			210,445,073	
owned each	гбу	7	Sole dispositive power:	
report				
persor	with:		0	
		8	Shared dispositive power:	
			210,445,073	
			210,773,073	
9	Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person:			
	210,445,0	173		
	210 <del>,44</del> 3,0	113		
10	Check if the aggregate amount in Row (9) excludes certain shares (see instructions) □			
11	Percent of class represented by amount in row (9):			
	80.9%(1)			
12	Type of	repor	ting person (see instructions):	
	OO, HC			

<sup>(1)</sup> This percentage is calculated based on 260,187,260 shares of common stock of Leonardo DRS, Inc. ("Issuer"), par value \$0.01 per share, outstanding as of November 28, 2022, as disclosed in the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 28, 2022.

## CUSIP No. 52661A 108

1	Names of reporting persons:			
1	Names of reporting persons.			
	Leonardo S.p.a.			
2	GL 1.4			
2	Check th	e app	ropriate box if a member of a group (see instructions)	
	(a) □ (b) □			
3	SEC use	-		
4	Citizenship or place of organization:			
	Italy			
	itary			
		5	Sole voting power:	
Numb	er of	6	Shared voting power:	
shares			210,445,073	
benefi owned			210,773,073	
each	i Oy	7	Sole dispositive power:	
report				
persor	i with:			
		8	Shared dispositive power:	
			210,445,073	
			210,773,073	
9	Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person:			
	210,445,073			
	210,773,0	113		
10	Check if the aggregate amount in Row (9) excludes certain shares (see instructions)			
11	Percent	of cla	ss represented by amount in row (9):	
	80.9% <sup>(1)</sup>			
12	Type of	repor	ting person (see instructions):	
		•		
	OO, HC			

<sup>(1)</sup> This percentage is calculated based on 260,187,260 shares of common stock of Leonardo DRS, Inc. ("Issuer"), par value \$0.01 per share, outstanding as of November 28, 2022, as disclosed in the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 28, 2022.

Item 1.	(a) Na	ame of Is	suer.		
	Leona	ardo DRS	S, Inc.		
Item 1.	(b) A	ddress o	f Issuer's Principal Executive Offices.		
	Suite		Drive ginia 22202		
Item 2.	(a) N	ame of P	erson Filing.		
	This	statemen	t is filed on behalf of the following persons with respect to the shares of Common Stock of the Issuer:		
	(i) Le	onardo U	JS Holding, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Leonardo US"), with respect to shares held by it; and		
	Leon	ardo US	S.p.a., a company incorporated under the laws of Italy as a Società per Azioni ("Leonardo"), as the ultimate parent of (holding a majority membership interest in Leonardo US directly and the remaining interest indirectly through another subsidiary), with respect to the shares held by Leonardo US.		
	The f	oregoing	persons are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Reporting Persons."		
Item 2.	(b) A	ddress o	f Principal Business Office.		
	The a	ddress of	the principal business office of Leonardo US is: 1235 South Clark Street, Suite 700, Arlington, Virginia 22202.		
	The a	ddress o	f the principal business office of Leonardo is: Piazza Monte Grappa n.4, 00195 Rome, Italy.		
Item 2.	(c) Ci	itizenshi	p.		
	Leonardo US is a Delaware limited liability company.				
	Leonardo is a company incorporated under the laws of Italy as a Società per Azioni.				
Item 2. (d) Title of Class of Securities.		itle of Cl	ass of Securities.		
	Comr	non Stoc	k, par value \$0.01 per share ("Common Stock").		
Item 2.	(e) CUSIP No.				
	52661	A 108			
Item 3.	If this statement is filed pursuant to §§ 240.13d-1(b), or 240.13d-2(b) or (c), check whether the person filing is a(n):				
	(a)		Broker or dealer registered under Section 15 of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. 78o).		
	(b)		Bank as defined in Section 3(a)(6) of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. 78c).		
	(c)		Insurance company as defined in Section 3(a)(19) of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. 78c).		
	(d)	П	Investment company registered under Section 8 of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-8).		

	(e)		Investment adviser in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E).		
	(f)		Employee benefit plan or endowment fund in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(F).		
	(g)		Parent holding company or control person in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G).		
	(h)		Savings association as defined in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C. 1813).		
	(i)		Church plan that is excluded from the definition of an investment company under Section 3(c)(14) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-3).		
	(j)		Non-U.S. institution, in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J).		
	(k)		Group in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(K). If filing as a non-U.S. institution in accordance with §240. 13d-1(b)(1) (ii)(J), please specify the type of institution:		
Item 4.	Owne	ership.			
(a)	Amou	ınt bene	ficially owned:		
	The in	nformati	on set forth in row 9 of the cover pages hereto for each of the Reporting Persons is incorporated herein by reference.		
(b)	Perce	nt of cla	SS:		
	The in	nformati	on set forth in row 11 of the cover pages hereto for each of the Reporting Persons is incorporated herein by reference.		
(c)	Number of shares as to which the person has:				
	(i)	Sole	power to vote or to direct the vote		
			information set forth in row 5 of the cover pages hereto for each of the Reporting Persons is incorporated herein by ence.		
	(ii)	Shar	ed power to vote or to direct the vote		
			information set forth in row 6 of the cover pages hereto for each of the Reporting Persons is incorporated herein by ence.		
	(iii)	Sole	power to dispose or to direct the disposition of		
			information set forth in row 7 of the cover pages hereto for each of the Reporting Persons is incorporated herein by ence.		
	(iv)	Shar	ed power to dispose or to direct the disposition of		
			information set forth in row 8 of the cover pages hereto for each of the Reporting Persons is incorporated herein by ence.		
Item 5.	Owne	ership of	f Five Percent or Less of a Class.		
more tha			ent is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the reporting person has ceased to be the beneficial owner of the class of securities, check the following $\Box$ .		
Item 6.	Ownership of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person.				
	Not applicable.				

Item 7.	Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on By the Parent Holding Company or Control Person.
	Not applicable.
Item 8.	Identification and Classification of Members of the Group.
	Not applicable.
Item 9.	Notice of Dissolution of Group.
	Not applicable.
Item 10.	Certification.
	Not applicable.

### Signature

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: February 1, 2023

## By: Leonardo US Holding, LLC

/s/ Christopher T. Slack

Name: Christopher T. Slack

Title: President

By: Leonardo S.p.a.

/s/ Andrea Parrella

Name: Andrea Parrella

Title: Executive Vice President

Group General Counsel